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among the officials and officers of the All India Radio for training abroad in Television;

(b) if so, what are the details thereof ;
and

(c) if not, what preventive steps have been taken to put an end to arbitrariness on the part of the selectors ?]

tfTHE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING AND IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF COMMU-
NICATIONS (SHRI I. K. GUJRAL) : (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) Selections are made by the Government on the advice of Staff Training School of All India Radio and Director General, All India Radio out of persons who possess the prescribed qualifications, have some basic experience in the field in which the training is offered and who would be useful to the organisation after the training.

(c) Does not arise.]

WAGE   BOARD   FOR   PORT   AND   DOCK
WORKERS

762. SHRI M. V. BHADRAM :
SHRI   DWIJENDRALAL   SEN

GUPTA :
SHRI CHITTA BASU :

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHABILITATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the Wage Board for Port and Dock workers set up in 1964 has not yet submitted its report;

t[   ] English translation.


(b) if so, what are the reasons for the delay in submitting the report;

(c) if the reply to part (a) above be in the negative, what are the details thereof and action taken thereon;

(d) whether port employees have expressed their resentment over the delay in submitting the report; and

(e) if so, what steps have been taken to expedite the Wage Board report?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR, EM-
PLOYMENT AND REHABILITATION
(SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD) : (a)
Yes.

(b) to (ej The Wage Board's work i is almost over and its final report is I expected to be submitted by the end of j this month.

MAY   DAY   AS   PAID   HOLIDAY   FOR
WORKERS

763. SHRI M. V. BHADRAM :
Will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHABILITATION be pleased to re fer to the answer to Starred Question No. 291 given in the Rajya Sabha on 1st August, 1969 and state :

(a) whether the question of declaring May Day as a paid holiday for workers has since been considered by Government;
and

(b) if so, waht decision has been taken thereon?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR, EM-
PLOYMENT AND REHABILITATION
(SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD) : (a) and (b) Government have no proposal under consideration for declaring May 1st as a paid holiday for workers throughout the countiy.

LjVND REFORMS IN STATES
764. SARDAR HARCHARAN

SINGH   DUGAL:
SHRI Z. A. AHMAD : SHRI
SURAJ   PRASAD : DR.
DEBIPRASAD CHATTO-
PADHYAYA:

Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the work on land reforms is not being implemented according to the planned programme in many States;
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(b) whethei the Central Government have hed consultations recently with the Statt Governments in this regard and so icited their views to ensure proper implementation of the land reforms in their regions; and

(c) if so, the details of the consultations held a id the steps taken as a result thereof to expedite land reforms?

THE   MINISTER   OF   STATE   IN
THE   MINISIRY   OF  FOOD    AGRI-
CULTURE,    COMMUNITY  ' DEVE-
LOPMENT     AND     COOPERATION
(SHRI    AN>ASAHEB    SHINDE)     :
(a) Land ret >rms is a State subject and the responsibility for formulation ' pf policy, en ctment of legislation and
j its implement ition rests primarily with j State Govern nents. The recommenda- i tions made ir   the
successive Five Year : Plans are of the nature of    a    broad common   app oach
to be adapted and pursued by tach State Government in the light of 1 teal conditions and in response to local needs. Considerable progress has bee |
made in the implementation of land eforms in accordance with the general guidance given in the successive   Five
Year Plans. There are, however, sh<
rtcomings in certain respects in seve al States which have been pointed out b / the Land Reforms Imple- j mentation G mmittee  of the    National Development
Council.

(b) and (:) Matters relating to implementation of land reforms in the various State are coming up for consideration at he Chief Ministers Conference whici is due to meet on 28th and 29th
November, 1969.


 lMPORT OF   TRACTORS
765. SHRI SURAJ PRASAD : Will the

Minister of FOOD AND AGRI-CULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) the number of tractors imported from foreign countries during the current year;

(b) the number of tractors which are manufactured in the country: and

(c) whether Government propose to start the manufacture of tractors in the public sector in view of shortaae of tractors in the country?!


t[THE MINISTER OF STATE IN

THE MINISTRY OF FOOD AGRI-
CULTURE, COMMUNITY DEVE-
LOPMENT AND COOPERATION
(SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE) : (a) It was decided to import 15,500 tractors against the programme for 1968-69. Of these, 8,000 tractors have already arrived in the country and the balance are likely to be received during the course of the current financial year 1969-70. Besides, a substantially larger programme for the import of 35,000 tractors has been agreed to for 1969-70.

(b) 13,086 tractors have been manufactured in the country during 1969
(January-September).

(c) Yes, Sir. The Government has under consideration a proposal for the manufacture of Zetor-2,011 tractors in the public sector.]

t[    ] English translation.

